©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2018
March, 2019 − Rev. 2
1 Publication Order Number:
EVBUM2557/D
NCL30386LED1GEVB
NCL30386LED1
60 W High Power Factor
Dimmable LED Driver

UL94V0 to be marked on the solder side in
silkscreen with date, manufactures approved logo,
and type designation.
17. Warp and twist of the PCB shall not exceed
0.0075 in. per in.
18. 100% electrical verification required.
19. Surface finish: electroless nickel immersion gold
(ENIG)
20. RoHS 2002/95/EC compliance required.
ECA PICTURE
Figure 8. Top View
NCL30386LED1GEVB
8
TEST PROCEDURE
Equipment Needed
• AC Source – 90 to 265 V ac 50/60 Hz Minimum 100 W
capability
• AC Wattmeter – 100 W Minimum, True RMS Input
Voltage, Current, and Power Factor   0.2% accuracy or
better
• DC Voltmeter – 100 V dc minimum 0.1% accuracy or
better
• DC Ammeter – 2 A dc minimum 0.1% accuracy or
better
• Adjustable DC Power Supply – 0 to 10 V dc minimum,
0.1 A minimum
• LED Load – 35 V to 40 V @ 1.5 A
• Resistor Load – 100 �, 30 Watt minimum
Test Connections
1. Connect the LED Load to J6 ‘LED+’ and ‘LED−’
terminals through the ammeter shown in Figure 9.
Caution: Observe the correct polarity or the load
may be damaged.
2. Connect the AC power to the input of the AC
wattmeter shown in Figure 9. Connect J1 ‘L’ and
‘N’ terminals to the output of the AC wattmeter.
Connect J1 Earth to ground for safety.
3. Connect the Adjustable DC Power Supply positive
lead to J6 ‘1V−10V Dim’ and the negative lead to
J6 ‘Dim Rtn’ terminals.
4. Connect the DC voltmeter as shown in Figure 9.
Figure 9. Test Set Up
NOTE: Unless otherwise specified, all voltage measurements are taken at the terminals of the UUT.
Constant Current Regulation
Functional Test Procedure
1. Set the LED Load between 36 and 40 Volts.
2. Set the Adjustable Power Supply to 10 V dc.
Caution: Never exceed 11 V on the 1 V − 10 V
Dim input.
3. Set the input voltage as indicated. Caution: Do not
touch the ECA once it is energized because there
are hazardous voltages present.
Max Load:
♦ Set Adjustable Power Supply for 10 V dc on
1 V−10 V Dim input
♦ Enter ‘P’ or ‘F’ in column depending on test result
Input Power
Power Factor Output Current
Output VoltageReading Pass/Fail (>0.9) Reading
Pass/Fail (1.35
A to 1.55 A)
90 V
120 V
230 V
265 V
Efficiety �
Vout � Iout